

CASE NO. F064556

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

THOMAS A. GLASKI,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS SUCCESSOR
BY MERGER TO "LA SALLE BANK N.A. AS TRUSTEE FOR WAMU
MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATES SERIES 2005-AR-17",
CHASE HOME FINANCE LLC, JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,
AND CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY,

Defendants and Respondents.

**Appeal from a Judgment of the
Superior Court for Fresno County
Hon. Alan M. Simpson, Judge
Case No. 09CECG03601**

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Richard L. Antognini
(CA Bar No. 075711)
LAW OFFICES OF RICHARD L.
ANTOIGNINI
819 I Street
Lincoln, California 95648-1742
Telephone: (916) 645-7278
Facsimile: (916) 290-0539
E-Mail: rlalawyer@yahoo.com

Catarina M. Benitez
(CA Bar No. 256518)
LAW OFFICES OF CATARINA
M. BENITEZ
2014 Tulare Street, Suite 400
Fresno, California 93721
Telephone: (559) 472-7337
Facsimile: (559) 579-1100

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
THOMAS A. GLASKI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. Rules Governing Demurrers	1
B. The Original Complaint	2
C. The First Amended Complaint	5
D. The Second Amended Complaint	9
E. The Demurrer to the Second Amended Complaint	12
F. The Ruling on the Demurrer to the Second Amended Complaint	15
G. The 50 State Settlement-JP Morgan and Chase Agree to Change Their Practices	16
III. STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	18
IV. ARGUMENT	19
A. Standard of Review	19
B. Because Glaski Alleged that his Loan Was Not Transferred to the Trust Before the Foreclosure Sale, His Second Amended Complaint Stated a Cause of Action for Wrongful Foreclosure.	20
(1) Elements of a Wrongful Foreclosure Claim.	20
(2) Cases Similar to Glaski's SAC Allow a Wrongful Foreclosure Claim.	25

	Page
(4) Glaski Has Alleged Prejudice and Damage	30
(5) Tender is Not Required.	32
C. Because Glaski Alleged His Loan was not Properly Transferred, and Because He Alleged the Brignac Signatures were Forged, He Stated Two Causes of Action for Fraud.	33
(1) The First Cause of Action for Fraud	33
(2) The Second Cause of Action for Fraud	37
(3) Glaski Pleaded Reliance.	38
D. Because Glaski's Remaining Causes of Action Were Based on the Fraud and Wrongful Foreclosure Causes of Action, They Should Be Reinstated.	40
V. CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
California Cases	
<i>Abdallah v. United Savings Bank</i> , 43 Cal.App.4th 1101 (1996)	32
<i>Aceves v. U.S. Bank National Assoc.</i> , 192 Cal.App.4th 218 (2011)	38, 39
<i>Alcorn v. Ambro Engineering, Inc.</i> , 2 Cal.3d 493 (1970)	24, 31, 35, 38
<i>Blank v. Kirwan</i> , 39 Cal.3d 311 (1985)	24, 41
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> , 27 Cal.4th 163 (1999)	40
<i>Curcini v. County of Alameda</i> , 164 Cal.App.4th 629 (2008)	2
<i>Dimock v. Emerald Properties, LLC</i> , 81 Cal.App.4th 868 (1977)	33
<i>Evans v. City of Berkeley</i> , 38 Cal.4th 1 (2006)	1, 2
<i>Fitz v. NCR Corp.</i> , 118 Cal.App.4th 702 (2004)	16
<i>Fontenot v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 198 Cal.App.4th 256 (2011)	27, 29
<i>Garcia v. World Savings</i> , 183 Cal.App.4th 1031 (2010)	39
<i>Gomes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 192 Cal.App.4th 1149 (2011)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Landmark Screens, LLC v. Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP</i> , 183 Cal.App.4th 238 (2010)	21
<i>Lona v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 202 Cal.App.4th 89 (2011)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Los Altos El Granada Investors v. City of Capitola</i> , 139 Cal.App.4th 629 (2006)	19
<i>Lovejoy v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 119 Cal.App.4th 151 (2004)	39
<i>Marshall v. Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher</i> , 37 Cal.App.4th 1397 (1995)	2

	Page
<i>Moeller v. Lien</i> , 25 Cal.App.4 th 822 (1994)	28, 29, 36
<i>Munger v. Moore</i> , 11 Cal.App.4 th 1 (1970)	20, 22, 30, 32
<i>Murillo v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 17 Cal.4 th 985 (1998)	36
<i>Ragland v. U.S. Bank National Assoc.</i> , 2012 Cal.App. LEXIS 965 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 11, 2012)	30, 35
<i>Satten v. Webb</i> , 99 Cal.App.4 th 365 (2002)	2
<i>Schifando v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 31 Cal.4 th 1074 (2003)	19, 30, 38
<i>U.S. Cold Storage v. Great Western Savings & Loan Association</i> , 165 Cal.App.3d 1214 (1985)	32
<i>Vega v. Jones, Day, Reavis & Pogue</i> , 121 Cal.App.4 th 282 (2004)	39
Federal Cases	
<i>Barrionuevo v. Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109935 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2012)	22, 25
<i>Javaheri v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62152 (C.D. Cal. June 2, 2011)	26, 40
<i>Mena v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128585 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2012)	34
<i>Ohlendorf v. American Home Mortgage Servicing</i> , 279 F.R.D. 575 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	22, 23
<i>Sacchi v. Morg. Elec. Registrations Sys., Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68007 (C.D. Cal. June 25, 2011)	22, 26, 27
<i>Tamburri v. Suntrust Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144442 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2011)	21, 23

	Page
Out of State Cases	
<i>U.S. Bank National Assoc. v. Ibanez</i> , 941 N.E.2d 40 (Mass. 2011)	27
California Statutes	
Business & Professions Code section 17200	5, 40
Business & Professions Code section 17204	41
Civil Code section 1572 (3)	41
Civil Code section 1708	36, 40
Civil Code section 1710	36, 40
Civil Code section 2923.6 (b)	3, 8
Civil Code section 2924 (a) (1)	<i>Passim</i>
Civil Code section 3517.	35
Code of Civil Procedure section 436	9
Evidence Code section 452 (d)	16, 35
Evidence Code section 459 (a)	16
Penal Code section 470 (d)	36, 40
Rules of Court	
Rule 8.104 (a) (1) (B)	18, 19
